900215013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		102/09/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Dental Partners, Inc.	
Street Address:	401 Edgewater Place, Suite 430	
City:	Wakefield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01880	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	American Dental Professional Services, LLC		
Street Address:	401 Edgewater Place, Suite 430		
City:	Wakefield		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01880		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	Care for Kids - USA, LLC		
Street Address:	401 Edgewater Place, Suite 430		
City:	Wakefield		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01880		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	American Dental Partners Of Minnesota, LLC		
Street Address:	401 Edgewater Place, Suite 430		
City:	Wakefield		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0001

Postal Code:	01880
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2961108	IMPROVIS
Registration Number:	2761866	DENTAL CARE ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2742091	ORTHOCARE
Registration Number:	2637669	A TOOTH DOCTOR FOR KIDS
Registration Number:	1620574	QUALITY CARE IN A CARING MANNER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502 Phone: (212) 455-2222

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marcela Robledo, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047820/0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcela Robledo
Signature:	/mr/
Date:	02/16/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=ADPTMRel#page1.tif source=ADPTMRel#page2.tif source=ADPTMRel#page3.tif source=ADPTMRel#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0002

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks (the "Release") is conveyed as of February 9, 2012, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of the Assignors as identified on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Assignors"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Credit Agreement and the Trademark Assignment referred to below, as applicable.

WHEREAS, American Dental Partners, Inc. ("<u>ADPI</u>") and certain subsidiaries of ADPI from time to time party thereto as Subsidiary Guarantors entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 7, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") with the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>") and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Assignors entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated as of May 7, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified, the "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") with the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Assignors granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent in and to the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>Security Interest</u>").

WHEREAS, the Trademark Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 7, 2010 at Reel 004201, Frame 0694.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest granted under the Trademark Assignment with respect to the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such trademark registrations and trademark applications granted under the Trademark Assignment shall hereby cease and become void.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DB1/69009196.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Linda E.C. Alto

Title: Senior Vice President

[ADPI - Signature Page to Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0004

SCHEDULE I

ASSIGNORS

American Dental Partners, Inc.

ADP Of New York, LLC

American Dental Partners of Alabama, LLC

American Dental Partners of California, Inc.

American Dental Partners of Florida, LLC

American Dental Partners of Louisiana, LLC

American Dental Partners of Maryland, LLC

American Dental Partners of Michigan, LLC

American Dental Partners of Missouri, LLC

American Dental Partners of North Carolina, LLC

American Dental Partners of Oklahoma, LLC

American Dental of Pennsylvania, LLC

American Dental Partners of Tennessee, LLC

American Dental Professional Services, LLC

Apple Park Associates, Inc.

American Dental Partners of Arizona, LLC

American Dental Partners of Wisconsin, LLC

American Dental Partners of Texas, LLC

Voss Dental Lab, Inc.

ADP-CFK, LLC

Care for Kids – USA, LLC

Care for Kids of Arizona, LL

American Dental Partners of Minnesota, LLC

Zetasys, LLC

CFK of Texas, LLC

Focus Practice Consultants, LLC

DB1/69009196.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0005

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Application Number and/or Registration Number	Application Filing Date and/or Registration Date	
American Dental Partners, Inc.	IMPROVIS	2,961,108	June 7, 2005	
American Dental Professional Services, LLC	DENTAL CARE ADVANTAGE	2,761,866	September 9, 2003	
American Dental Professional Services, LLC	ORTHOCARE	2,742,091	July 29, 2003	
Care for Kids – USA, LLC	A TOOTH DOCTOR FOR KIDS	2,637,669	October 15, 2002	
American Dental Partners of Minnesota, LLC	QUALITY CARE IN A CARING MANNER	1,620,574	October 30, 1990	

DB1/69009196.4

RECORDED: 02/16/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0006